
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 
DYDD MAWRTH 
 22 EBRILL 2014 

  10.00 o’r gloch  

 

TUESDAY 
 22 APRIL 2014 

  10.00 am   

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 

LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
 COUNCIL OFFICES 

 LLANGEFNI 

Pennaeth Dros Dro 
Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 

Mr Huw Jones 
01248 752108 

Interim Head of  
Democratic  
Services 

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
A M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.  
 

2.    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.  
 

3.    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 17th 
March, 2014.  
 

4.    MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To submit for information, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector 
Liaison Committee held on 19th March, 2014.   
 

5.    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services.  
 

6.    ANNUAL DELIVERY DOCUMENT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2014/15  (Pages 29 - 
48) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

7.    CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT  (Pages 49 - 80) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning.  
 

8.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
(Category 16) of the said Act”.    
 

9.    FUNDING THE COST OF RELOCATING THE COUNCIL'S ARCHIVE OF 
CLOSED FILES  (Pages 81 - 112) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business).  
 

10. 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 113 - 114) 

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
 



 
 

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.   
 

11. 
  

SCIENCE PARK DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 115 - 118) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Environmental and Technical.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE  17.03.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Head of Function (Resources) 
Head of Function (Council Business) (Item 16 only) 
Head of Housing Services (Item 9 only) 
Head of Environment & Technical Services (Item 18 & 19 only) 
Head of Economic and Community Regeneration (Items 5, 14 &15 
only) 
Head of Children's Services (Item 10 only) 
Acting Head of Adults' Services (Items 11 & 12 only) 
Interim Head of Democratic Services (Items 5 & 6 only) 
Business Support Unit Manager (GLL) (Items 11 & 12 only) 
Policy & Strategy Manager (CWO) (Item 6 only) 
Technical Services Manager (Repairs & Maintenance) (DJR) (Item 
9 only) 
Revenue and Benefits Manager (GJ) (Items 7 & 8 only) 
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE) (Item 20 only) 
Committee Services Manager (JG) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors John Griffith, Llinos Medi Huws, R Meirion Jones and 
R G Parry OBE 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor K P Hughes declared an interest in Item 13 of these minutes in that he 
had a grandson and granddaughter attending Ysgol Cylch y Garn, and he was not 
present at the meeting during any discussion or voting thereon. 
 
The Chief Executive declared an interest in Item 20 of these minutes since he had 
a close relative with a smallholding tenancy and he was not present at the meeting 
during any discussion or voting thereon. 
 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 THE EXECUTIVE  17.03.2014 
 

 2 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
Submitted for confirmation, the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates:- 
  

 10th February, 2014 

 17th February, 2014 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on the 
above dates be confirmed as true records. 
 

4. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  
 
Submitted for information, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel on 10th February, 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the draft minutes of the meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel held on 10th February, 2014.  
 

5. THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted - The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking 
approval of the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the period April - 
December, 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period April - 
December, 2014, subject to the minor amendments agreed to at the meeting 
and subject to discussion between the Leader and the Chairs of both Scrutiny 
Committees with regard to matters that need to be identified for scrutiny in 
the future.  
 

6. ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT  
 
Reported by the Head of Function (Council Business) -That the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (PSED) required all public authorities covered under the Equality Act 
2010 Statutory Duties (Wales) Regulations 2011 to publish an annual equality 
report by 31st March in the year following each reporting period. 
 
The Authority was required to publish a report covering 2012/13 by 31 March 2014, 
but an outline of progress up to December 2013 had also been included so as to 
provide a more up-to-date picture. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Council’s Annual Equality Report 2012/13 for 
publication by 31 March 2014. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 THE EXECUTIVE  17.03.2014 
 

 3 

7. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FOR CHARITIES AND NON PROFIT-
MAKING ORGANISATIONS  
 
Reported by the Head of Function (Resources) - That Local Authorities in Wales 
must grant mandatory rate relief provided for within the Local Government Finance 
Act 1988, as amended by the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1988, local authorities can also grant 
discretionary r
[...]
that time, the 
extent of additional demand for the scheme could only be estimated.  This revision 
to the DHP policy previously approved by the Executive took account of operational 
experience gained following the introduction of the April 2013 changes. 
 

Page 3



 THE EXECUTIVE  17.03.2014 
 

 4 

This was a revision to a policy previously approved by the Executive and therefore 
required Executive endorsement. 
 
RESOLVED to adopt the Discretionary Housing Payment Policy (DHP) 
Scheme as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

9. PUBLIC SECTOR HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Submitted - The report by the Head of Housing Services seeking Executive 
approval for the 2014-2015 Public Sector Planned Maintenance Programme 
amounting to £7.085 m. 
 
RESOLVED to note and approve the allocation of the capital budget for 2014 - 
2015 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

10. NORTH WALES ADOPTION SERVICE  
 
Reported by the Head of Children’s Services - That the current Partnership 
Agreement came to an end in March 2014; and there was no further provision for 
extension within the current Partnership Agreement.  In accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rule 4.8.6.4.1, the Executive was responsible for approving delegations, 
including frameworks for partnerships.  Approval was therefore sought to enter into 
a further partnership agreement to deliver the in scope adoption through the North 
Wales Adoption Service, until such time as the National Adoption Service and the 
five mandated collaboratives are established. 
 
RESOLVED pursuant to Financial Procedure Rule 4.8.6.4.1 to approve the Isle 
of Anglesey County Council entering into a further partnership agreement, to 
deliver in scope adoption services via the North Wales Adoption Service until 
such time as the All Wales National Adoption Service is established in April 
2014.  
 

11. STANDARD CHARGE 2014/15 - COUNCIL CARE HOMES  
 
Submitted -The report of the Acting Head of Adults’ Services seeking Executive 
approval to setting the level of the standard charge of residential homes for 2014-
15. 
 
Members had determined a general guideline of a 5% increase for fees and 
charges.  Charges in relation to local authority owned residential accommodation 
could be treated as an exception as it was governed by a statutory provision which 
set out how it should be calculated.  As in previous years, the cost of all the homes 
had been pooled to calculate an average standard charge for the homes in 
accordance with National Guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

 To set the standard charge for 2014/15 at £611.55 per week, which is 
£121.52 more than in the current financial year. 
 

Page 4



 THE EXECUTIVE  17.03.2014 
 

 5 

 That the Council takes account of the costs incurred within residential 
care from implementing the Adult Transformation Programme and that 
these costs are taken into account when setting the fee for 2014/15 for 
those contributing towards the cost of care. 
 

 That the increase for those contributing towards the cost of care is 
consistent with the guidance for Council services and set at 5%. 

 
12. INDEPENDENT SECTOR RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOME FEES 2014/15  

 
Submitted - The report of the Acting Head of Adults’ Services seeking Executive 
approval on fee levels for independent sector residential and nursing homes for 
2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

 To adopt the evolving North Wales fees methodology as implemented 
hitherto by the North Wales Authorities to underpin fee setting on the 
Isle of Anglesey during 2014/15 (as detailed in Appendix 3 of the 
report). 
 

 To endorse the recommendation to increase fee levels by 1.7% per 
week in relation to the 2014/15 fee setting across North Wales. 
 

 To increase fee levels for high cost low volume placements (ie. learning 
disability/mental health/substance misuse and physical disability) 
arranged through the North Wales Regional Commissioning Hub by 
1.7% on the core fee and by 1% on the tot
[...]
EFIT CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
Reported by the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration – That 
discussing and negotiating CBCs was an executive function, and therefore adopting 
the draft CBC Strategy was the responsibility of the Executive.  Responsibility for 
progressing and negotiating CBCs had been delegated to the Chief Executive (with 
assistance from the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration) and the 
Leader in consultation with the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 
 
The proposed major developments on the island provided the County Council with 
a unique and unprecedented opportunity to contribute positively towards the socio-
economic transformation of the Island. 
 
CBCs were essentially “goodwill” contributions voluntarily donated by a 
promoter/developer for the benefit of communities hosting a development.  They 
could be either monetary payments or activities upon which a value could be 
attributed for the improvement of communities affected by a development. 
 
RESOLVED to support and formally adopt the draft Community Benefit 
Contributions (CBC) Strategy. 
 

15. WELSH GOVERNMENT VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES GRANT FUNDING 
FOR HOLYHEAD REGENERATION AND HOMES  
 
Reported by the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration - That the 
Council had recently been successful in securing an allocation of £7.49m to 
Holyhead from the Welsh Government ‘s Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) urban 
regeneration programme in the period 2014-2017, and arrangements were now 
needed to administer and deliver this programme. 
 

Page 6



 THE EXECUTIVE  17.03.2014 
 

 7 

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Director of Sustainable 
Development :- 
 

 To agree and establish Holyhead VVP programme governance, 
stakeholder engagement and staffing arrangements; 
 

 To submit individual Holyhead VVP project funding bids, and accept 
VVP project funding offers, subject to consultation with the Head of 
Function (Resources); 
 

 To administer Holyhead VVP programme funded grants to eligible third 
party recipients from agreed budgets in compliance with funding 
conditions, subject to the arrangements being agreed by the Head of 
Function (Resources); 

 

 To delegate the authority to undertake the second and third resolutions 
above for specific projects to appropriate Heads of Service. 

 
16. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROJECT  

 
Reported by the Chief Executive - That there was no Executive decision required at 
this stage but a further report to the Executive was proposed on the 22nd April 2014 
when a formal request would be made for additional funding from the Executive’s 
contingency to address the short and medium term issues highlighted by the 
Information Commissioner’s Office in relation to the Council’s arrangement for the 
closure, destruction and archiving of closed files.  In due course, the Head of 
Profession (HR) would submit a further bid to the Executive to fund staff training 
and development. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached 
Public Interest Test.  
 

18. NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Environmental and Technical Service on the 
procurement process for the preferred bidder for the North Wales Residual Waste 
Treatment Project. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council that it endorses the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 THE EXECUTIVE  17.03.2014 
 

 8 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached 
Public Interest Test.  
 

20. SMALLHOLDINGS PROGRAMME  
 
Reported by the Head of Environment and Technical -That this was a progress 
report to the Executive following a request by the Portfolio Holder for Finance at the 
Executive meeting on 10th February, 2014, requesting a report back upon the 
smallholdings programme of improvements since the programme continued to run 
ahead of capital receipts with a deficit of £1,590k brought forward from 2012-13. 
 
Councillor R G Parry, OBE, as the former Smallholdings Portfolio Holder, stated 
that if young people were to be given the opportunity to take up agriculture, then it 
made sense to retain the Council’s 40 acre smallholdings.  Some of these 
properties however, were in a very poor condition and it was important to generate 
additional income from the smallholdings improvement programme to undertake 
remedial works.  He implored the Executive that any sales should be by auction, 
which would generate more income. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
(The Chief Executive declared an interest in the matter, as he had a close relative 
on a smallholding tenancy and was not present at the meeting during any 
discussion or voting thereon). 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 10.55 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 

Page 8



 

1 
 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March, 2014 

PRESENT: Mr Islwyn Humphreys (Samaritans) (Chair) 
 
Local Authority 
 
Councillors Jim Evans, Kenneth Hughes, Alun Mummery, 
Alwyn Rowlands, Ieuan Williams. 
 
Voluntary Sector 
 
Aled Roberts, Mrs Dilys Shaw 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr John R.Jones (Chief Officer Medrwn Môn) 
Mr Gwen Carrington (Director of Community – IOACC) 
Mr J.Huw Jones (Interim Head of Democratic Services) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES: Mr Wyn Thomas (BCUHB), Cadi Roberts (Merched y Wawr) 

ALSO PRESENT: Ms Lyndsey Williams (Project Manager, Medrwn Môn) 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and thanked Councillor Alun Mummery for 
chairing the previous meeting in his absence. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Liaison Committee held on 17 January, 2014 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 

Arising thereon – 

 The Director of Community informed the Committee that training arrangements in connection 
with child protection and the Volunteering Policy had been confirmed for the end of April and 
beginning of May. 

 In response to a question by the Chair regarding initiating the 2015/16 Budget consultation 
process as soon as possible, Councillor Ieuan Williams explained that the Chief Executive and 
Deputy Chief Executive had met with Service Heads the previous week in relation to 
commencing the process and that a meeting between officers and Portfolio Members is 
scheduled for the 24

th
 of the month to discuss the process of formulating the budget with a 

view to seeking an alternative approach to that whereby an uniform  percentage cut is 
apportioned across all services. Councillor Williams said that it is felt the Authority has reached 
an end point in terms of budget reductions but that it is seeking to be creative in the manner it 
addresses the financial situation. 

 In response to question about the extent to which joint commissioning with Health is taking 
place, the Director of Community explained that there are ongoing discussions where there is 
overlap and that there is also a regional programme for joint-commissioning which is looking  
at making it happen in a more structured and strategic way. Joint commissioning is not always 
straightforward as the drivers are different. Previous guidance and the new Social Services 
and Wellbeing Act are steering developments towards strengthening commun
[...]
                                                                                                                           
     

4 

       

 

The Executive’s forward work programme enables both Members of the Council and the public to see what key decisions 

are likely to be taken by the Executive over the coming months.  It includes information on the decisions sought and who 

the lead Officers and Portfolio Holders are for each item.  

The Executive’s draft Forward Work Programme for the period May – December 2014 is outlined on the following pages.  

It should be noted, however, that the work programme is a flexible document as not all items requiring a decision will be 

known that far in advance and some timescales may need to be altered to reflect new priorities etc.  The list of items 

included is therefore reviewed regularly.   

Some matters identified in the forward work programme may be delegated to individual portfolio holders for approval. 

Reports will be required to be submitted from time to time regarding specific property transactions, in accordance with the 
Asset Management Policy and Procedures.  Due to the influence of the external market, it is not possible to determine the 
timing of reports in advance. 
 
 

 

 

P
age 18



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: May – December 2014   

Updated: 10 April 2014   

 

*  Key: 
Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
Operational – service delivery 
For information                                                                                                                                                                 
     

5 

 

Subject and  
* Category 

(Strategic / Operational / 
For information) 

Why the decision is 
sought from  

the Executive 

Lead  
Department 

Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & 

contact for  
representation 

Pre-decision / 
Date to 

Scrutiny 
 

Date to 
Executive 

Date to  
Full Council 

 

1 Grants for the Arts 
2014/15 
 

[...]
tee 
 

Date: 22.4.14 
 

Subject: Annual Delivery Document 14/15 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Alwyn Rowlands 
 

Head of Service: Bethan Jones 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Gethin Morgan 
752111 
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members:   
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

The Committee is asked to accept and recommend for adoption the Annual Delivery 

Document for 14/15 by full Council at their meeting on the 8th of May, 2014.  

For the purposes of clarity the Annual Delivery Document is otherwise known as the 

Improvement Plan (outlined in the Constitution).  

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

 

No other options were considered as it is part of the Policy Framework which identifies the 

need for such a document to be adopted by Full Council.  

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

 

This is a decision for the Executive as it outlines the main areas for improvement and 

delivering the council’s corporate priorities during 2014-15 which discharges our duty for 

continuous improvement under the Local Government Measure – Wales and the ‘Wales 

Programme for Improvement’.(2009, 2011)  

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk


 

ADD/11.4.14GM  Page 2 of 3 

 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 

Yes 

 

 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

 

Yes 

 

                                                               
                         

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

Agreed with operational direction for 14/15 

2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

  

4 Human Resources (HR)  

5 Property   

6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

 

7 Scrutiny To be presented to corporate Scrutiny 
Co
[...]
 

o Increase the number of childminders in the rural areas noted in the report. 
o Continue to provide essential training e.g. Paediatric First Aid, Food Safety and 

child protection, including specific training to improve the quality of provision. 
 

o Provide business support to the workforce in preparation of future challenges 
and for them to recognie opportunities arising from developments such as the 
Energy Island Programme. 

o Ensure the continuation of the Welsh language within childcare settings across 
the island and parents’ choice for a Welsh language service for their children. 

o Continue to work with the childcare and early years sector including Mudiad 
Meithrin, Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids Clubs, Wales PPA and others. 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to accept the report as an assessment of 
childare needs in Anglesey for publication in April 2014 and to be presented to 
the Welsh Government in accordance with the requirements. 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or 

opt for this option?  

 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

Approval from the Council is needed to comply with the Council’s statutory obligation 

to complete the report and to prepare a childcare strategy for Anglesey. 

 

 
 

D – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 

 

Page 50



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 3 of 2 

 

 
 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

 

 

                                                                   
                         

E – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

 2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

 3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

 

 5 Human Resources (HR) Not applicable 

 6 Property  Not applicable 

 7 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

Not applicable 

8 Scrutiny Not applicable 

9 
[...]
velopment 

  
 

 
Paragraff(au) 14, 17  Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 
Paragraph(s) 14, 17  Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 
Y PRAWF – THE TEST 

 
Mae yna fudd i’r cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu 
oherwydd / There is a public interest in 
disclosure as:- 
 
 
Efallai y bydd gan y cyhoedd ddiddordeb yn y 
manylion ynghylch cael tir ar gyfer Parc 
Gwyddoniaeth Menai/ The public may be 
interested to know how details about the 
acquisition of land in relation to the proposed 
Menai Science Park. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Y budd i’r cyhoedd wrth beidio datgelu yw / 
The public interest in not disclosing is:- 
 
 
 
Mae’r adroddiad yn cynnwys gwybodaeth 
ariannol sensitif mewn perthynas â busnes 
ariannol yr Awdurdod / The report contains 
sensitive financial information relating to the 
financial business of the Authority.  
 
 
Mae’r adroddiad yn cynnwys gwybodaeth 
mewn perthynas ag eiddo y bwriedir cael 
gwared arnynt ac sy’n dangos bod yr 
Awdurdod yn bwriadu cyflwyno rhybuddion 
ffurfiol dan y ddeddfwriaeth Landlord a 
Thenant briodol / 
The report contains information in relation to 
properties that are intended to be disposed 
that reveals that the Authority proposes to 
serve formal notices under the appropriate 
Landlord and Tenant legislation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mae’r budd i’r cyhoedd wrth gadw’r eithriad o bwys mwy na’r budd i’r cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu’r 
wybodaeth 

The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10.



 

CC-011119-RMJ/39086 Page 2 
 

 
 

Page 114



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 11.By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 17 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Minutes for Information
	5. The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	6. Annual Delivery Document (Improvement Plan) 2014/15
	Item 6(1) - Covering report - Annual Delivery Doc
	Item 6(2) -Annual Delivery Doc

	7. Childcare Sufficiency Assessment
	9. Funding the Cost of Relocating the Council's Archive of Closed Files
	10. Exclusion of the Press and Public
	11. Science Park Development



Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  22.04.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Director of Lifelong Learning (Item 7) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Performance Advisor (NE) (Item 6) 
Policy Officer (Item 5) 
Assets Transformation Manager (CS) 
Childcare Development Officer (ALeC) (Item 7) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors John Griffith, Llinos Medi Huws, R Meirion Jones 
(Items 9 & 11) and R G Parry OBE (Item 9) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor A M Jones   
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor H Eifion Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
item 11 on the agenda and withdrew from the meeting during the discussion 
thereon. 
 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 17th March, 2014 
were submitted for confirmation. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on the 17th 
March, 2014 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  22.04.2014 
 

 2 

4. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  
 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee held on 
19th March, 2014 were submitted for information. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the draft minutes of the meeting of the 
Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee held on 19th March, 2014. 
 

5. THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted - The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking 
approval of the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the period May 
to December, 2014. 
 
The Policy Officer highlighted the changes to the Work Programme since it was 
previously considered and the reasons therefore and she sought the Executive’s 
approval for a further two changes viz. to defer consideration of Items 6 and 8 on 
the work programme in relation to constitutional matters from the Executive’s May 
meeting to its July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the period 
May - December, 2014, subject to the additional changes outlined at the 
meeting. 
 

6. ANNUAL DELIVERY DOCUMENT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2014/15  
 
Submitted - The report of the Performance and Business Support Manager 
incorporating the Annual Delivery Document for 2014/15 which outlined the main 
areas of improvement in terms of the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities 
during 2014/15. 
 
The Leader of the Council reported on the observations made by the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee in considering the Annual Delivery Document at its meeting 
held on 17th April whose Members as well as raising specific points, had sought 
reassurance regarding the achievability of the plan given the prevailing climate of 
diminishing resources and budget reductions. Members of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee had also suggested that part of the document might be more accessible 
if they were in matrix/tabular form. The Leader said that that each of the Delivery 
document’s objectives are founded on the Council’s detailed service business plans 
and have a robust and solid basis. The document in its current narrative format is 
intended to convey to the public in a clear manner, the Council’s improvement 
objectives for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the Annual Delivery Document for 2014/15 and to 
recommend its adoption by the County Council at its meeting to be held on 
8th May, 2014. 
 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  22.04.2014 
 

 3 

7. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT  
 
Submitted – The report of the Childcare Development Officer setting out the 
principal messages along with matters requiring attention from the assessment of 
the sufficiency of the Authority’s childcare arrangements as required by the Child 
Care Act, 2006. 
 
In response to questions by Members regarding how the areas needing attention 
will be addressed, the Childcare Development Officer clarified that the Authority is 
in receipt of  a grant from the Welsh Government of £61k per annum which is 
assured for a period of 3 years which will be utilised to strengthen and address any 
gaps in services. To supplement this funding it is the intention to raise a charge for 
the provision of training of approximately £10 per attendee per course. The Officer 
said that the principal issues raised in the consultation with parents were related to 
the scheduling of childcare, and childcare arrangements during holiday periods. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report as an assessment of childcare needs in 
Anglesey for publication in April, 2014 and to be presented to the Welsh 
Government in accordance with the requirements. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A (Category 16) of the said Act.   
 

9. FUNDING THE COST OF RELOCATING THE COUNCIL'S ARCHIVE OF 
CLOSED FILES  
 
Submitted  and considered – The report of the Head of Function (Council Business) 
outlining the actions required and considerations involved in ensuring compliance 
with the recommendations of the Information Commissioner in his post audit report 
of October 2013 with regard to dealing with the Council’s archive of closed files. 
 
Councillor H. Eifion Jones suggested that an update on progress with the task be 
provided and it was agreed that a progress report on meeting targets be presented 
to the May meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
• To allocate the funds described in Enclosure 1of the report for dealing with 
the Council’s archive of closed files. 
 
• That an update report on progress on the task be presented to the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 12 May, 2014. 
 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  22.04.2014 
 

 4 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached 
Public Interest Test.  
 

11. SCIENCE PARK DEVELOPMENT  
 
Submitted – The report of the Head of Service (Environment and Technical) in 
relation to the development of the Menai Science Park. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Highways, Property and Waste Management reported 
that further to the resolutions of the Executive from its meeting held on 4th 
November, 2013, negotiations with representatives from Bangor University for the 
disposal of IACC land at Gaerwen have concluded, and an acceptable offer made 
in line with the valuation provided by the District Valuer. 
 
RESOLVED to proceed with the disposal of IACC land at Gaerwen in 
accordance with the offer made by Bangor University. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 10.30 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 


